Our financial presentation would be materially affected if we were to use different estimates or if we were to
change our estimates in response to future events.

Restatement of 2010 Financial Information

The Brazilian GAAP financial information for 2010 was restated to correct the effect of slag received as
a result of the CSN settlement.  Previously, we recognized the slag received without cost, and after this correction,
we recognized the slag based on its fair value.  Accordingly, we reclassified the amounts previously presented in
cost of sales to other operating income (expenses), net.  The restatement resulted in an increase of cost of sales
and a decrease in other operating expenses, net of R$4.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 and R$2.4
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.  For further information please see note 2(ii) to our
financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.

The table below provides reconciliation of the amounts previously as reported and as restated in cost of
sales and other operating income (expenses), net:

 For the year ended December 31, 2010

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 (non-consolidated)
 (in thousands of R$)

Cost of sales .....  (276,193) (4,068) (280,261)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....  (15,471) 4,068 (11,403)

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 (non-consolidated)
 (in thousands of R$)

Cost of sales .....  (209,568) (2,388) (211,956)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....  (1,625) 2,388 763

Shareholder Restructuring

At our extraordinary shareholders’ meetings on March 21, 2011, our shareholders and the shareholders of
our then parent company, CP Cimento e Participações S.A., or CP Cimento, approved the downstream merger of
CP Cimento into us, as described in further detail above in “Summary—Shareholder Restructuring.”  As a result

of this downstream merger, we now have additional assets and liabilities and an additional subsidiary that were
not included in our financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2009 and 2010 or our
financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.  Therefore, our non-consolidated annual